
	[image: image1.png]£%
x
X

¥ X x

4

LK

X

X




	PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING OFFICE

HQ EUFOR, J8
BUTMIR Camp Sarajevo

Bldg. 225, 71210 Ilidza, BH 

Fax: +387-33-495707

e-mail: taco@eufor.europa.eu

	[image: image2.png]£%
x
X

¥ X x

4

LK

X

X






CLARIFICATION 1
Invitation for bidding for supply and delivery of various accommodation and office furniture for HQ EUFOR Camp Butmir Sarajevo 
Publication reference: HQ EUFOR/ACCOMMODATION & OFFICE FURNITURE/2024-SU/017
- In accordance with Article 2. and Article 12. of Instruction to bidders, requests for clarification are to be received by the 04 October 2024 and clarification to be issued by the Contracting Authority by 11 October 2024. The following clarification questions have been received, followed by the Contracting Authority’s answers:

Question 1.

After analyzing Annex II, Technical specifications related to the procurement notice, we have a question regarding the requested Metal Bed, Item No. 2.

The provided picture indicates that the metal bed is a bunk bed with a quantity of 170. However, the picture does not show any stairs for the upper bed. Therefore, we would like to clarify whether we should deliver 170 bunk beds (which would equate to 340 individual beds), or if we should offer 170 regular beds, from which 85 bunk beds can be assembled.

Answer 1.
In accordance with Annex II, Line item 2. - No stairs has been requested. Total number of single beds required is 170. Each bed should be fabricated in a way that one can be mounted to another (to get bunk bed).
Question 2.

a) Can laminates be used for desks (and small tables) and open shelves or it has to be wood, cause in some photos it looks like laminate but it’s written wood in description?

b) Can you please clarify dimension of the Annex II, line item 4:

CHAIR STRAIGH -  PVC, Size: L-450mm;W-450mm;H-750mm (Seat  410 X 465 mm)   

Answer 2.
       a) Laminated wood/chip boards (wood imitation) are acceptable.
       b) Size of seat should be 410 X 420 mm (appr.)
Question 3.

a) Annex II, Line item 7. - Is it possible for us to offer chest of drawers separately from the table?

b) Annex II, Line item 8. - Does the back of the bookcase have to be made from wood
 (chipboard) or it can be made from the hardboard (lesonit) ?
Answer 3.

a) In accordance with Annex II, Technical specifications Line item 7 - Drawers should be part of table (as per provided specifications/picture) 

b) In accordance with Annex II, Technical specifications Line item 8 - Complete bookshelf should be from wood (chipboard), (as per provided specifications/picture).
Question 4.

We have two questions in relation to the after-sales service for the accommodation and provision of furniture at Camp Butmir.
a) Could you kindly confirm how long the after-sales service is expected to last? Specifically, I would like to know if it is only applicable during the warranty period.

b) Additionally, I would appreciate it if you could confirm whether the maintenance and repair of supplies during the after-sales service period will incur additional charges.

Answer 4.

a) In accordance with Contract, Special and General Conditions, Article 25. Delivery and Article 28. Warranty, besides the warranty, no specific after sales service was requested. 
b) It is the Contractor’s obligation to perform in accordance with Article 28. Warranty, without any additional charges to Contracting authority. 
Question 5.

According to Paragraph 3.1. of the Invitation “Participation”, the United Kingdom is not mentioned, thus it seems that UK-registered companies cannot participate.
However, we believe it very strange, as companies from Iceland, Turkey, Norway, Chile, Mexico, just to mention some of them, are instead authorized to participate.

Can you kindly confirm if, maybe, this is a mistake and that perhaps UK was originally expected to be included in the list? In conclusion, please, be so kind to confirm whether a UK-registered company is authorized to participate or not.

Answer 5.

In accordance with EPF Implementing Rules applicable for expenditure financed through the Facility mechanism, Part II Article 3 and Part IV Article 3:

”…… Procurement procedures shall also be open to economic operators from Aruba Canada, Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China, Israel, Japan, Singapore, South Korea, Switzerland, Taiwan, the United Kingdom and the United States of America when they aim at awarding contracts above the higher threshold as defined in Article 4. (300,000.00 EUR)…..” 

Based on the above Article and pre-approved funds for this procedure, countries mentioned  are not entitled to participate in this procedure as stated in Instructions to bidders, Article 3.1. Participation.  
Procurement and Contracting Office

J8, HQ EUFOR 

10 October 2024
This clarification is being sent simultaneously to all bidders and published on following website: www.euforbih.org/tenders where bidding dossier is published. No further clarifications may be required nor provided as specified by clause 12 of the instructions to Bidder.
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